F T C C C MACHINE

American DJ



W/ ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT

ETS

User Instructions



American Dy® 4295 Charter Street Los Angeles Ca. 90058 www.americandj.com

F-700™ Introduction

Introduction:

Thank you for purchasing the F-700™ by American DJ_®. The F-700™ has been tested at the factory and is ready to be used, there is no assembly required. Please read the following instructions and safety precautions before attempting any installation or using your new F-700™

Customer Support:

American DJ® provides a toll free customer support line, to provide set up help and to answer any question should you encounter problems during your set up or initial operation. You may also visit us on the web at www.americandj.com for any comments or suggestions. For service related issue please contact American DJ®. Service Hours are Monday through Friday 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.

Voice: (800) 322-6337 Fax: (323) 582-2610

E-mail: support@americandj.com

Warning! To prevent or reduce the risk of electrical shock or fire, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture.

Caution! There are no user serviceable parts inside this unit. Do not attempt any repairs yourself, doing so will void your manufactures warranty. In the unlikely event your unit may require service please contact your nearest American DJ dealer.

Do not discard the shipping cartoon in the trash. Please recycle when ever possible.

Specifications and improvements in the design of this unit and this manual are subject to change without any prior written notice.

SAFETY ISSUES:

NEVER POINT OR AIM A F-700 TOWARDS PEOPLE OR THEIR CLOTHING. THIS UNIT EMITS HOT VAPOR AND SHOULD BE USED WITH THE SAME CARE THAT YOU WOULD OBSERVE WHEN USING AN ELECTRIC KETTLE OR IRON.

IF THE POWER SUPPLY CORD IS DAMAGED, IT MUST BE REPLACED BY MANUFACTURER OR ITS SERVICE AGENT OR SIMILARLY QUALIFIED PERSON IN ORDER TO AVOID A HAZARD.

F-700™

Operating Instructions

Plug the F-700[™] into a standard 110V/120V supply. The unit will draw up to 7A of power. Always be sure to maintain an adequate supply of American DJ® Brand Fog Juice™ in the fluid reservoir. Running the F-700 dry will cause pump failure and or clogging. This is the largest cause of failure in F-700s.

Connect the remote control to the rear of the F-700. When the power is connected, the RED L.E.D. on the remote will begin to glow.

Once the machine has warmed up to normal operating temperature, the L.E.D. on the remote will begin to glow. The glowing Green LED on the remote indicates the unit is ready to emit fog.

To emit fog, press and hold the red button on the remote control. Fog will continue to emit until the red remote button is released or the unit has to recycle.

If fog does not come out, after holding the button down for 30 seconds, check the fluid tank level and be sure there is fluid going through the hose.

F-700™

Trouble Shooting

If you experience low output, pump noise, or no output at all, disconnect immediately. Do not attempt to continue pushing the remote button as this may damage unit. Check fluid level, the external fuse, remote connection, and check power from wall. If all of the above appear to be okay, and the unit fails to operate correctly, the unit will require service. Return the machine to an American DJ® authorized dealer or service center.

We recommend you fill out the enclosed warranty card to validate your purchase. All returned service items whether under warranty or not, must be freight pre-paid and accompany an return authorization number (R.A. #). If the unit is under warranty, you must provide a proof of purchase invoice. Contact customer support for an R.A.#.

F-700™

Clean Machine

To help prevent the unit from clogging, use American DJ® Clean Machine™ liquid. Clean Machine is recommended when storing your fogger for more than 1 week, or at least once a month as normal maintenance under regular usage. Clean Machine removes particle build up in the heater and gives longer life to the F-700. Clean Machine is like a tune up for your F-700! Clean Machine is available in gallon or quart bottles.

SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL - F-700™

WEIGHT: 7.5 LBS.

DIMENSIONS: $13.5"(L) \times 9"(W) \times 6"(H)$

FUSE: 7 A 250V
SUPPLY VOLTAGE: 110V
WARM UP TIME: 5 Minutes
TANK CAPACITY: 1 Quart

OUTPUT: 3,500 cubic feet per minute

FLUID TYPE: Water Base American DJ Fog Juice™

DUTY CYCLE: Not to exceed 6 hours plugged in.

HEAT EXCHANGER: 700 WATTS

WARRANTY: 90 Day Limited Warranty

Please Note: Specifications and improvements in the design of this unit and this manual are subject to change without any prior written notice.

American DJ Supply World Headquarters: 4295 Charter Street Los Angeles, CA 90058 USA Tel: 323-582-2650 Fax: 323-582-2610

Web: www.americandj.com E-mail: info@americandj.com